

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAFIQ RASUL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**MOTION OF HUNGARIAN JEWS AND BOUGAINVILLEANS FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
AND BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***

JONATHAN W. CUNEO

DAVID W. STANLEY

MICHAEL WALDMAN

CUNEO WALDMAN

& GILBERT, LLP

317 Massachusetts Ave., N.E.

Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20002

(202) 789-3960

STEVE W. BERMAN

Counsel of Record

R. BRENT WALTON

HAGENS BERMAN LLP

1301 Fifth Avenue

Suite 2900

Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 623-7292

SAMUEL J. DUBBIN, P.A.

DUBBIN & KRAVETZ, LLP

Commerce Bank Center

220 Alhambra Circle

Suite 400

Coral Gables, FL 33134

(305) 357-9004

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
HUNGARIAN JEWS AND BOUGAINVILLEANS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2 of the Rules of this Court, the plaintiffs in *Rosner v. United States of America*, Case No. 01-1859-CIV-SEITZ, presently pending in U.S. District Court in the Southern District of Florida, 231 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (hereinafter “Hungarian Jews”), and the plaintiffs in *Sarei v. Rio Tinto*, Case No. 00-11695-MMM, reported at 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116, and which is presently pending in the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals (hereinafter “Bougainvilleans”), respectfully move for leave to file the attached brief as *amici curiae* in support of Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Interests Of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement Of The Case	1
Summary Of Argument	2
Argument	7
I. Alien Friends Are Entitled To Assert Legal Claims In United States Courts	7
A. Alien Friends Are Entitled To The Protections Of The Just Compensation Clause	9
B. The Federal Government Possesses Specifically Enumerated Powers That Are, At Times, Enforced By Federal Courts Even When The Government’s Actions Occur In Foreign Lands	15
C. Federal Jurisdiction Is Apparent Here Because Constitutional Claims Are Alleged	20

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. Neither <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> Nor <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> Announced A Rigid Rule Of Constitutional Law That Aliens Are Not Entitled To Assert Constitutional Claims	22
E. Federal Courts Are Open To Aliens To Assert Legal Claims	26
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Becker Steel Co. v. Cummings</i> , 296 U.S. 74 (1935)	10
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	5, 21, 22
<i>Caltex (Philippines), Inc. v. United States</i> , 100 F. Supp. 970 (Ct. Cl. 1951)	13
<i>Cardenas v. Smith</i> , 733 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	4, 10-11
<i>Guessefeldt v. McGrath</i> , 342 U.S. 308 (1952)	3, 10
<i>HongKong & Shanghai Banking Corp. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 1956 A.M.C. 1446 (Ct. Cl. 1956)	4, 11
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	17, 19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4, 17, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	7, 16
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	15
<i>Porter v. United States</i> , 496 F.2d 583 (Ct. Cl. 1974)	4, 11
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 724 F.2d 143 (D.C Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	4, 16, 17, 19
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seery v. United States</i> , 127 F. Supp. 601 (Ct. Cl. 1955)	4, 10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	5, 20, 21
<i>The Paquette Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Turney v. United States</i> , 126 Ct. Cl. 202 (1953)	4, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Caltex, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952)	3, 13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	15
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	27
<i>United States v. Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 120 U.S. 227 (1887)	26
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	4, 10
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	4, 10
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Fourth Amendment	6, 23, 24
Fifth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Tenth Amendment	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1350	3, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1491	27
MISCELLANEOUS	
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57, 1795 U.S. AG Lexis 1 (July 6, 1795)	9
1 RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1937)	16
<i>Kestutis Zadvydas v. Lynne Underdown and Immigration And Naturalization Service,</i> 1999 U.S. Briefs 7791 (2001)	14
